

71103-2

71103-2

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
JAN 22 2012
2012 JAN 22 PM 2:02

No. 71103-2-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FLIGHT SERVICES & SYSTEMS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

AIR SERV CORPORATION,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant:

LIVENGOOD ALSKOG, PLLC

Gregory A. McBroom, WSBA No. 33133
Timothy S. McCredie, WSBA No. 12739

121 Third Avenue,
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
Phone: (425) 822-9281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. AS’s Response Confirms the Trial Court Erred by Applying the Wrong Measure of Damages	8
B. AS Admits It Failed to Present Any Evidence to Prove Reasonable Market Value.....	10
C. AS’s Election Not To Present Any Evidence of Reasonable Market Value is Fatal to Its Claims.....	11
D. AS’ Alternative Flawed Measure of Damages of Disgorging Total Gross Revenues Has No Support in Law or Fact	16
E. AS’ Response Confirms the Trial Court Erred in Awarding \$116,700 in Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Under the Claims of <i>Quantum Meruit</i> and Unjust Enrichment	19
F. The Trial Court Did Not Consider Lesser Sanctions as Required Under <i>Burnet</i> Before Excluding Robert P. Weitzel Severely Limiting the Testimony of Mr. Priola.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
G. The Trial Court’s Sanctions are Nothing More than an Alternative Method to Support its Make-Whole Remedy	21
H. Using Sanctions as a Way to Fashion a Make-Whole Remedy Contravenes Established Law	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.,</i>	
65 Wn. App. 177, 828 P.2d 610 (1992).....	24
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance,</i>	
131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	20
<i>Dailey v. Testone,</i>	
72 Wn.2d 662, 435 P.2d 24 (1967).....	10
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Grp.,</i>	
124 Wn. 2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	20
<i>Dexter v. Spokane County Health Dist.,</i>	
76 Wn. App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994).....	22
<i>Dillon v. O'Connor,</i>	
68 Wn.2d 184, 412 P.2d 126 (1966).....	13
<i>Dunham v. Tabb,</i>	
27 Wn. App. 862, 621 P.2d 179 (1980).....	30
<i>Eaton v. Engelcke Mfg., Inc.,</i>	
37 Wn. App. 677, 681 P.2d 1312 (1984).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ehsani v. McCullough Family Partnership,</i> 160 Wn.2d 586, 159 P.3d 407 (2007).....	24
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann,</i> 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010).....	27
<i>Federal Signal Corp. v. Safety Factors, Inc.,</i> 125 Wn.2d 413, 886 P.2d 172 (1994).....	12
<i>Fluke Capital & Management Services Co. v. Richmond,</i> 106 Wn.2d 614, 724 P.2d 356 (1986).....	30
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,</i> 145 Wn.2d 137, 34 P.3d 809 (2001).....	30
<i>Greenbank Beach and Boat Club, Inc. v. Bunney,</i> 168 Wn. App. 517, 280 P.3d 1133 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	1, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Berg,</i> 47 Wn. App. 754, 737 P.2d 680 (1987).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Hall,</i>	
103 Wn.2d 236, 692 P.2d 175 (1984).....	12
<i>J & J Celcom v. AT & T Wireless Services Inc.,</i>	
162 Wn.2d 102, 169 P.3d 823 (2007).....	17
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle,</i>	
179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	20
<i>Kadiak Fisheries Co. v. Murphy Diesel Co.,</i>	
70 Wn.2d 153, 422 P.2d 496 (1967).....	28
<i>King v. Riveland,</i>	
125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	26
<i>Lectus, Inc. v. Rainier Nat. Bank,</i>	
97 Wn.2d 584, 647 P.2d 1001 (1982).....	26
<i>National Security Corp. v. Immunex Corp.,</i>	
176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Bjelland,</i>	
1 Wn.2d 268, 95 P.2d 784 (1939).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Olwell v. Nye & Nissen Co.</i> , 26 Wn.2d 282, 173 P.2d 652 (1947).....	17
<i>RWR Management, Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 265, 135 P.3d 955 (2006).....	10
<i>Ryan v. Plath</i> , 18 Wn.2d 839, 140 P.2d 968 (1943).....	17
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , No. 89317-9, --- P.3d ----, 2014 WL 3765314 at *6 (Wash. July 31, 2014).....	16
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	12
<i>Shoemake ex rel. Guardian v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010).....	17
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (1991).....	26, 27
<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 609, 762 P.2d 1156 (1988).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tennant v. Lawton</i> , 26 Wn. App. 701, 615 P.2d 1305 (1980).....	24
<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins., Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....	17
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Zimny v. Lovric</i> , 59 Wn. App. 737, 741 P.2d 259 (1990).....	15

Secondary Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	29
USDA-APHIS, <i>Manual for Agricultural Clearance</i> , Appx. B “Completing Regulated Garbage Compliance Agreements”	14, 15

Out of State Cases

<i>City of New Bedford</i> , 910 N.E.2d 404 (Mass. App. 2009)	12
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TVL Associates v. A & M Construction Corp.,
474 A.2d 156 (D.C. App. 1984)..... 16

Federal Cases

Armstrong World Industries Inc. v. Sommer Allibert, SA,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18637 (E.D. Penn. 1998) 18

ATACS Corp. v. Trans World Communications, Inc.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15070, *6-7, (E.D. Pa. 2002) 19

Seaboard Surety Co. v. Grupo Mexico,
S.A.B. de C.V., No. 06-CV-0134-PHX-SMM,
2009 WL 4827029, at *2 &*14 (D. Ariz. Dec. 15, 2009) 30
